errende en Norski de

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETT

Published by Authority

# WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 14 MAY 1970

Land Taken for the Tauranga - Te Maunga Motorway in Block X1, Tauranga Survey District, Tauranga County

> ARTHUR PORRITT. Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Tauranga - Te Maunga motorway.

#### SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Tauranga Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

- 3 0 10 1
- 1 0 Ó
- Part Ohuki 2D Block; coloured sepia on plan. Part Ohuki 2c 2B Block; coloured sepia on plan. Part Ohuki 2B Block; coloured orange on plan. Part Wharawhara 1B Block; coloured orange on 8 7 0 25 plan.
- 2 0 11.7 0 19.9 Parts Lot 6, D.P. 30237; coloured orange on plan. õ
- Ò 18.1

Part Lot 7, D.P. 30237; coloured sepia on plan. Part Section 6, Block XI, Tauranga Survey Dis-3 14.9 trict; coloured sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24077 (S.O. 44835) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of April 1970.

> PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/3/2/0; D.O. 71/3/2/0)

[L.S.]

Land Taken for Road in Block XII, Alexandra Survey District, Waipa County

### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 18th day of May 1970.

#### SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XII, Alexandra Survey District, described as follows: A. R. P.

Being

 $\begin{array}{cccc} 0 & 0 & 5.3 \\ 0 & 0 & 1.6 \\ 0 & 0 & 24.6 \\ \end{array}$ Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 7461; coloured sepia on plan. Parts Lot 1, D.P. S 3390; coloured yellow on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24081 (S.O. 44741) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of April 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/1749/1; D.O. 20/7/71)

Land Taken for Electricity Supply Purposes (Substation) in the City of Wellington

#### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for electricity supply purposes (sub-station) and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington as from the date hereinafter mentioned, and Loke declare that the Development of the late mentioned; and I also declare that the Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 18th day of May 1970.

## SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

- A. R. P. Being
- 0 0 2.43 Part Lot 162, D.P. 1463, being part Section 11, Watts Peninsula District. 2.38 Part Lot 163, D.P. 1463, being part Section 11,
- 0 Watts Peninsula District.